
 

1 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

The Learning Excellence Foundation of West Broward, Inc. 
Imagine Charter School at Weston – 5111  

 
Imagine West Broward, Inc. 

Imagine Middle School West - 5042 

 
The original agreement with The Learning Excellence Foundation of West Broward 
County, Inc., was approved at the May 15, 2001, Regular School Board Meeting, Item I-2.  
On August, 18, 2008, the Charter School Agreement with The Learning Excellence 
Foundation of West Broward County, Inc., on behalf of Imagine Charter School at 
Weston– 5111, was renewed for a term of five years at the Regular School Board Meeting, 
Item F-26. On August 7, 2012, The Learning Excellence Foundation of West Broward 
County, Inc., on behalf of Imagine Charter School at Weston – 5111,  received the 1st 
Amendment of its Charter School Agreement to recognize the School’s state designation 
as a high-performing charter school and modifying the length of contract to June 30, 2025, 
at the Regular School Board Meeting, Item E-1. 
 
The original agreement with Imagine West Broward, Inc., was approved at the May 15, 
2012, Regular School Board Meeting, Item F-2. This agreement is effective for a five-year 
period, commencing on July 1, 2012 and to conclude on June 30, 2017. 
 
Section 1002.33(7)(c), Florida Statutes, states: “A charter may be modified during its initial 
term or nay renewal term recommendation of the sponsor or the charter school’s governing 
board and the approval of both parties to the agreement.  Modification may include, but 
not limited to, consolidation of multiple charters into a single charter if the charters are 

Grades   K-5 
Benchmark Day Enrollment Count 701 
Current Enrollment 703 
Target Population Neighborhoods surrounding the school 
Curriculum Focus Traditional  
School Grade 2014-2015 A 
School Grade 2013-2014 A 
School Grade 2012-2013 A 

Grades   6-8 
Benchmark Day Enrollment Count 259 
Current Enrollment 259 
Target Population Neighborhoods surrounding the school 
Curriculum Focus Traditional  
School Grade 2014-2015 A 
School Grade 2013-2014 A 
School Grade 2012-2013 A  



 

2 
 

operated under the same governing board and physically located on the same campus, 
regardless of the renewal cycle.”  
 
The Learning Excellence Foundation of West Broward County, Inc., desires to amend its 
Charter School Agreement by modifying the grade levels served to include grades 6-8 
students previously enrolled in Imagine Middle School West – 5402, and to increase its 
contract capacity from 1050 to 1075 students thereby establishing a consolidated K-8 
charter school. The current location of the school has provided documentation that supports 
this increase. 
 
Imagine West Broward, Inc., desires to conclude its Charter School Agreement known as 
Imagine Middle School West – 5042 as of June 30, 2016, as part of the establishment of 
the consolidated K-8 charter school.  
 
Imagine Charter School at Weston is located in District 6. 
 
The governing board members of The Learning Excellence Foundation of West Broward 
County, Inc., reside in Broward County, Florida. 
 
 
 


